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Board of Trustees
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Employees’ Retirement System

325 North Salisbury Street

Raleigh, NC 2T7803-1385

Members of the Board:

We submit herewith our report on the actuarial valuation of the Morth Carolina Local Governmental
Employees’ Retirement System, prepared as of December 31, 2008. The report has been prepaned in
accordance with North Carclina General Statute 128-28(p).

The system was amendad effective July 1, 2009 to provide a 0.10% increase in the benefit to beneficiaries
on the roll as of July 1, 2008 and to provide a prosated portion of a8 0.10% increase for beneficianes who
retired after July 1, 2008 but bafore June 30, 2009, The cost of this amendment was covenad by gains which

developed during the 2007 valuation year.

The System's current funding policy would continue the normal contribution rates of 4.80% for general
employees and firemen and 5.:27% for law enforcement officers. These rates, together with the accrued
liability contributions, would provide no reserve from undistributed gains as shown on the valuation balance
sheat,

The valuation has been prepared in accordance with the parameters of Statement Mos. 25 and 27 of the
Governmental Accounting Standards Board. The normal contribution rate component of the annual requined
contribution (ARC), based on the paramatars, i 6.35% of payrall for general employeas and firerman and
6.82% for law enforcement officers, Separate accrued liability contributions are also required for each
employer, if applcable. Since this system is a cost-sharing multiple employer plan, the rates based on the
plan's current funding policy are suitable for wse in the financial statements of the employers as the annual
required contribution (ARC) under GASE 27,

Schedule E, which shows the rates of contribution payable by the employers beginning July 1, 2008, has
been completed on the basis of the curment normal rates.

The plan sponsor selected the assumplions used for the resulls in this report | beleve that these
assumpbons are reasonable and comply with the requirements of GASE Nos. 25 and 27. | prepared this
repart in accordance with the requiremeants of these standards,

| am an Enrclied Actuary, a Fellow of the Society of Actuaries and a Member of the American Academy of
Actuaries. | meet the Qualification Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries to render the actuarial
opinions contained in this reporl.  This report has been prepared in accordance with all applicable Actuarial
Standards of Practice, and | am available 1o answer questions about it

14911 Queorum Deiva, Suke 200 « Dallas, TX 75254-TA34
Gr2 62E6500 « 5726286801 (fax)
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The Table of Contents, which immediately follows, outlines the material contained in the report,
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NORTH CAROLINA LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL
EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM
REPORT ON THE ACTUARIAL VALUATION
PREPARED AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2008

SECTION | - SUMMARY OF PRINCIPAL RESULTS
This report, prepared as of December 31, 2008, presents the results of an overall actuarial valuation

of the system. For comvenience of reference, the principal results of the valuation and a comparison
with the preceding year's results are summarnized below,

TABLE |
SUMMARY OF PRIMCIPAL RESULTS

VALUATION DATE § 12/31/08 § 12131107
Active members included in valuation E §
Number : 123,524 . 127 959
Reported Compensation : § 4974741579 : 8§ 4,750,682300
Valuation Compensation : § 5273919355 5,088 260,280
Beneficiares : :
Number 44,311 42 408
Annual allowances . TA4GEBETE | 3 688,369,335
Mumber of amployers ncluded in valuation 879 ! a74
Actuanial Value : & 17100738902 : § 16.791,983,606
Market value ; 14,238,251,483 17,891,088 666
Unfunded accrued liability 5 73235885 : § 78,163,735
CONTRIBUTIONS FOR FISCAL YEAR ENDING | June 30, 2011 June 30, 2010
Current Funding Policy : :
Empicyer normal contribution rate ; ;
General employees and firemen ; 480% 4.80%
Law enforcement officers 5 527 ! 527
Resarve from undisiributed gaing/{losses) . §  (70B693004) 1 $ 250042241
Gain as a percantage of future payroll : (1.55%) | 0.58%
GASE 2327 : :
Normal contribution component of annual required ;
contribution (ARC) i i
General employees and firemen ; 6.35% ! 422%
Law enforcement officers 682 469

*  The decrease in active membership is due to a change in the repodting of some actve mambens, which
allows us to delermine lerminating members. in the year of temination instead of the year aftes
terrmination,  As of December 31, 2008, all members reported as inactive or relired membess and all
members who did nol have eamings reported near the end of 2008 are treated as nactive or retired
members.
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2, The valuation balance sheet showing the results of the valuation is given in Section Il
3 Commenls on the valuation results are given in Secton IV and comments on the experience and
actuarial gains during the valuation year are given in Section V.
4, Schedule B outiines the full set of actuarial assumpltions and methods employed. Schedule A of this
report presents the development of the actuarial value of assets.
5 Schedule C gives a summary of the benefit and contribution provisions of the system. There have

bean no changes since the previous vabuation,

SECTION Il - MEMBERSHIP DATA
Data regarding the membership of the system for use as a basis for the valuabon were fumished by the
system’s office. The following tables summarize the membership of the system as of
December 31, 2008 upon which the valuation was based. Detailed tabulations of the data are given in

Schedule D.

TABLE Il

THE NUMBER AND REPORTED COMPENSATION OF ACTIVE MEMBERS
INCLUDED IN THE VALUATION AS OF DECEMEER 21, 2008

: :  REPORTED
GROUP  NUMBER | COMPENSATION
General Employees 98048 | §  3,827,508,358
Firemen . 621 276,094 457
Law Enforcement Officers | __19.255 B71,108,764
Total . 123524 | S 4974741579

There are, in addition, 35278 mactive members. The
resdlts of the valuation take these membears into account,
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TABLE Il

THE NUMBER AND ANNUAL RETIREMENT ALLOWANCES OF
BEMNEFICIARIES AND SURVIVORS
ON THE ROLL AS OF DECEMEER 31, 2008

ANNUAL
: :  RETIREMENT
GROUP . NUMBER @ ALLOWANCES

Women 2864 | 4215004

Men o582 1S 4891677

Women 4278 | 45 465 565

Total © 4880 S 50 357 242

Grand  Total | 44311 5 __ 744668678

SECTION Ill - VALUATION BALANCE SHEET
The following valuation balance sheet shows the assels and liabilities of the retirement system as of the
current valuation date of December 31, 2008 and, for comparison purposes, as of the immediately previous
valuabon date of December 31, 2007, The ftems shown in the balance sheet, other than the current assats,
are present values actuarially determined as of the relevant valuation date. The development of the acluarial
value of assets is presented in Schedule A
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VALUATION BALANCE SHEET

SHOWING THE ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF THE
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NORTH CAROLINA LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM

ASSETS

Currani actuaral value of assets:
Annuity Savings Fund
Pension Accumulation Fund

Taotal current assats

Future member contributions: to Anmuity
Savings Fund
Prospectve contributions to Pension Accumulation
Fund:

Mormal contribulions

Accrued liability contnbutions

Undistriputed gain contributions

Total prospective contributions
Total Assets

LIABILITIES

Annuity Savings Fund:
Past member contributions
Future member confributions

Total contributions to Annuity
Savings Fund

Pension Accumulation Fund.
Benefits currently in payment
Benefits to be paid o current active members
Reserve for increases in retirement allowances
effectiva July 1, 2009 {July 1, 2008 for
December 31, 2007 figure)
Resarve from undistribuled gains

Total benefits payable from Pension
Aecumulation Fund

Total Liabilities

December 31, 2008

$ 3415134814

13685504088

$ 17,100,738 902

§  2,742,5630,142

$ 2,871,380,595

73,235,885
—(708693,094)
$ 2235022380
$_22,079,192,430

$ 3415134814
—2,742,530,142

$ B,157,664956

$ 5938,436,388
9,684,608, 388

7.085,792
{706,693,094)

1 1,527 474

DECEMBER 31, 2007

§ 3177238043
13,614, 745,653

$ 18,791,983,696

3 2,658,827.080

$  1,837.958,003
76,163,738
— 250,042,241

1731
$..21.624.974,738

$ 3177238043
2650 827 060

$ 5837065103

$  6,359,783,062
9,025,338,196

143,746,134
— 250,042,241

$ 15787909633
3.__21624,074,738
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SECTION IV - COMMENTS QH VALUATION
The valuation balance sheet gives the following information with respact to the funds of the system as of
Decarmber 31, 2008

Annuity Savings Fund

The Annuity Savings Fund is the fund to which are credited contnbutons made by members
together with interest thereon. When a member retires, the amount of his accumulated
contributions is transferred from the Annuity Savings Fund to the Pansion Accurmulation
Fund. The assets credited to the Annuity Savings Fund on December 31, 2008, which
represant the accumulated contributions of members o that dabe, amounted to
$3,415,134,814. The balance sheet also shows that the future contributions by members
have a present value of 32742 530,142, The present value of both past and future
contributions of members is therefore equal to $5,157 564,956. The labiites of this fund
are also shown lo be equal to 35,157 664 856

Pension Accumulation Fund

The Pension Accumulation Fund is the fund to which the contributions made by employers
are credited and from which are paid all benafite on account of beneficiaries and their
SUNIVOrS.

The current market related actuanal value of assets creditable to the Pansion Accurmulation
Fund on December 31, 2008 amounted to $13,685,604,088. The liabilites on account of
actve members amounted to 59,684 698 388. In addition, the balance sheel indicates
Eabilities of $6,938,436,388 on account of all benefits payable to benaficianes and survivors
as of December 31, 2008 and 37085792 on account of increases i benefits to
beneficianes and survivers effective July 1, 2009, The balance shaat also shows a resenve
for undistributed losses of ($708,603,004), The total kabilities of the Pension Accumulation
Fund, therefore, amounied to $15,921.527 474, The difference between these liabilies and
the current assets credited to this Fund is $2,235,923,385 which represents the present
value of future contributions (o be made by the employers. Of this amount, $2,871,380,5595
represents the present value of prospective normal contributions by the employers,
373,235,885 represents the present value of prospective accreed liability contibutions, and
the balance of (3708693 094) represents the present value of prospective contributions
from undistribuled actuanal bosses.

The retirement act provides that the contributions of employers shall consist of a normal contribution and an
accrued kabilty contribution.

The accrued Eability contribution rate is fo be sel for each employer on the basis of the prior senvice credits
allowable to the employees thereof, and is determined on the basis of separale initial valuations for each
emplover. In accordance with these provisions. of the retirement act, separate valuations weare madea for each
empioyer and the results were submitted to the Director for transmittal to the respective employers.
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The valuation indicates that if the normal contribution rates payable by participating employers continue at
4. 80% of payroll for general employees and firemean and 5.27% of payroll for law enforcement officers. in
accordance with the current funding policy, there i an undistributed loss of 3708693094 which is equivalent
to 1.55% of fulure payroll,

SECTION V - COMMENTS ON EXPERIENCE AND GAINS
The valuation indicated that based on the normal contribution rates under current funding policy, there is a

reserve from undistributed gains/{losses) with a present value of $(708,693,094), or (1.55%) of payroll. Each
1.0% increase in retirement allowances as of July 1, 2010 to beneficiaries on the retirement roll on
July 1, 2009 and a prorated portion of each 1.0% increase as of July 1, 2010 for beneficiaries who retired
after July 1, 2009 but before June 30, 2010 would have a present value of 575,880,108, which is equivalant
to 0.17% of future payroll. The cost of each 0.01% increase in the defined benefit formula with a
corresponding increase in retirement allowances to all current benefit recipiants is 0.28% of future payroll.

Should no post-reirement increase in allowances be granied and no ociher benefit enhancements be enacled
by the General Assembly, the normal rates paid by the employers would need to be increased by 1.55% from
4.80% W 6.35% of compensation for general employees and firemen and from 527% to 6.82% of
compensation for law enforcement officers 1o maintain the actuanal soundness of the System. The following
table shows the factors wiich contnbuted to the required contnbution increase.
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TABLE V
DEVELOPMENT OF THE DECREASE IN
NORMAL CONTRIBUTION RATE
ITEM - CHANGE IN RATE

Loss due to 2008 adjusiment lowards market value of assels (1.57)%
Loss due o new achve members : {0.23)
Loss due to other experience : {0.31)
Loss dus to COLA to beneficianes effectve 7/1/00 : {0.02)
Gain due to undisinbuted gains as of 123107 ; 0.58

Total : {1.55)%

EEI‘.':T!QH Vi - RATES OF PAYMENT TO PENSION ACCUMULATION FUND
Schedule E shows the total confnibulion rates payable by participating employers effective July 1, 2010 and
any Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability as of December 31, 2008. Separate normal rates are payable on

behalf of general employees and law enforcement officers.  The same accrued liability rates apply o bath

groups of amployeeas,

SECTION Vil - ACCOUNTING INFORMATION
1. Statement Nos, 25 and 27 of the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) set forth
certain items of information to be disclosed in the financial statements of the System and the
employer. One such item is a distribution of the number of employees by type of membership, as
follows:

NUMBER OF ACTIVE AND RETIRED PARTICIPANTS
AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2008

GROUP " NUMBER
Retired participants and  beneficiaries
currently receiving benefits : 44 311

Terminated participants and beneficiaries
entitied 1o benefits but not yet recening :
benefits 35278

Active participants 123,524
Total L 203111
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2 Anather such item is the schedule of funding progress as shown below.

SCHEDULE OF FUNDING PROGRESS

Actuarial
Accroed Liability
{AAL) UAAL as a
Actuarnal Actuarial Value Frozen Entry Unfunded AAL  Funded Covered Percentage of
Waluation of Assets Age (LAAL) Ratio Payroll Covered Payroll
Date (a) (B (b-a) (alb] (c) ((b-ajic)
12031103 $12,364,370.979 512455503491  $91.123.512 98.3%  $3,8088475921 2.34%
12/31/04 13,377,207 071 13,486,180,188 88,882,117 993 4,088,160,742 217
12131705 14,395,849.481 14480208488 84,350,007 294 4,241,334,088 199
12131008 15,564 7B 042  15B843377,237  78,588.295 995 4 468,393,579 1.76
12031007 16,791,983 606 16,868,147 432 76,163,736 985 4,750,682 350 1.80
12731008 17,100,738,902 17,173,974 787 73,235,885 996 4,.974,741,579 1.47
3 The normal contribution rate component of the annual required contribution (ARC) as a percentage

of payroll, determined in accordance with the parameters of GASE 25727, is shown below.

2010/2011 FISCAL YEAR
ANNUAL REQUIRED CONTRIBUTION (ARC)
BASED ON THE VALUATION AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2008

General Employees  Law Enforcement
ANMNUAL REQUIRED CONTRIBUTION (ARC) & Firemen Officers
Mormal 8.35% B E2%
Accrued liability Varies Varies
Tatal aries Vanes

Since the Local Governmental Employees’ Retirement System is a cost-shanng multiple employer
plan, the rates shown in Schedule E, based on the plan’s funding policy, are suitable for use in the
financial statements of the empliovers as the annual required contribution (ARC) under GASB
Statermeant No. 27 even though they differ from the ARC shown above.
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Valuation date

Actuarial cost method
Amortization method
Remaining ameortization period
Assel valuation method
Actuarial assumptions:

Invesiment rate of
raturn®

Progected salary
Increases

“Includes inflation at
Cost-of-living adjustments

1213172008

Frozen Entry Age

Level parcent closad
Varies

S-year smoothed market

7.25%

4.50 - 14.73%
3.75%
NA
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DEVELOPMENT OF ACTUARIAL VALUE OF ASSETS

FOR THE YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2008

1.  Actuarial Value of Assats as of Decamber 31, 2007 % 16,791,883,693
2. 2008 Met Cash Flow
a. Contributions 500,351,154
b. Disbursements __ 776,890,850
¢ Met Cash Flow: (a)-(b) (186,539 685)
3.  Expected Investment Relurn
[(1) x .0725] + [(2)c x .03625] 1,210,658,754
4. Expected Actuarial Value of Assats as of
December 31, 2008
(1) + (2)c + (3) 17,816,100,754
5. Market Value of Assets as of December 31, 2008 14,238 291,493
6.  Excess of Market Value over Expected
Actuarial Value of Assets:
(3] - (4) {3,576,800,261)
7. 20% Adjustrment towards Market Value:
(6) x .20 {715,351 852)
B. Actuarial Value of Assets as of December 31, 2008
{#) +(7) & 17.100,738,902
9. Rate of investment return on actuarial valu 2.897%
10.  Rale of investment relurn on markat value [19.47%)
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SCHEDULE B
STATEMENT OF ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS AND METHODS
AS ADOPTED BASED ON THE DECEMBER 31, 2004 EXPERIENCE INVESTIGATION
ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES ON APRIL 20, 20086
INTEREST RATE: 7.25% per annum, compounded annually,

SEPARATIONS FROM ACTIVE SERVICE: Representative values of the assumed annual rates of
withdrawal, early retirernent, disability, death and senice retirement are as follows:

GENERAL EMPLOYEES - MALES

Annual Rate of
Withdrawal
Withdrawal VWithdrawal 10 or More Early Retirement
0-4 Years 5-9 Years Years af <25 Y8 *>25Yrs Servica
Age of Senvice™ of Service Service Sv Swc  [Disabiity Death  Retirement™
25 L1600 650 0400 0004 000s
30 1450 05650 0350 0010 0008
35 1300 L0550 (0300 0030 0009
40 L1200 0580 0280 0050 0010
45 V1200 L0550 0280 D080 015 2500
50 1100 0400 0250 0250 20500 000 0023 2500
55 0900 0400 L0250 0333 JDB&0 0200 0040 2500
50 0240 00T 0800
65 0129 L3000
GENERAL EMPLOYEES - FEMALES
Annual Rate of
Withdrawal
Withdrawal  Withdrawal 10 or More Early Retiremeant
0-4 Years 5.9 Years Years of <25 ¥'rs =25 ¥'rs Service
Death of Service®  of Service Service Svc Swc  Dmabiity Death  Relirement™
25 1600 LB00 0350 0005 0003
30 1450 L0700 0400 0009 0003
35 1300 JOT00 0350 0015 0005
40 1200 L0600 0350 0030 oay
45 A200 LJDE00 0300 0040 000g 2500
&0 1100 05850 0300 J0250 L0500 o] 0013 2500
&5 A0S00 0550 0300 0333 0680 0100 021 2500
1] 0900 0130 003a ,DBOD
65 0800 007G 3000

c Higher rates of withdrawal are used during the first 3 years of membership in the Systemn,
= An additional 15% are assumed to retire when first eligible for unreduced service retirement.
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Renesseer B

FIREFIGHTERS - MALES

Annual Rate of
Withdrawal
Withdranwal Withdrawal 10 or More
£ Years 5-9 Years Years =25 ¥rs =5Yrs Sarvice
of Service of Service of Service Svo Svc  Disabiliy Death Retirement”
0500 200 0100 0058 0006
0500 L0200 0100 0073 0008
0500 200 0100 011 000S
0500 200 000 0133 0010
0500 (0200 0100 0186 0015
0500 L0200 000 0250 0500 A02a7 0023 3000
0200 000 0518 040 3000
A0i4 i | 2000
129 A000
FIREFIGHTERS - FEMALES
Annual Rate of
Withdranssal
Withdrawal Withdrawal 10 or Kare Early Retrament
0-4 Years 58 Years Years <25 Yrs =25 s Service
of Service of Service of Service Sve Sve  Disability Death Retirement*
0500 0200 100 J0056 0003
L0500 200 0100 0073 0003
0500 0200 0100 0101 0005
L0500 0200 0100 0133 Q00T
0500 200 0100 0186 0009
L0500 (0200 0100 0250 L0500 J02ey 0013 3000
0200 0400 0518 0021 3000
014 0038 2000
0076 A000

* An additicnal 20% are assumed to retire when first eligible for unreduced service retirement.
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LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS - MALES
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Annual Rate of
Withdransal
Withdraweal Withdrawal 10 or Mare
0-4 Yaars 59 Years Years of Service
Age f Serv ¢ Servi Seryi Eadly Reli | Disabili Deatt Ret !_
25 0800 0400 0025 0006
30 1000 0500 250 0032 10008
a5 L1000 0600 0250 0045 0004
40 0800 J0s00 0250 (0055 J0010
45 0800 0500 0200 0083 0015
&0 0800 0400 0200 0400 0132 0023 3000
&5 (0230 10040 500
G0 D451 A007T1 2000
B5 0129 4000
LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS - FEMALES
Annual Rate of
Withdramal
Withdrawal Withdrawal 10 or More
-4 Years 5-9 Years Years of Service
25 iisili] 0400 250 0025 0003
3a 1000 Q500 0250 0032 A0003
a5 1000 D&00 L0250 0045 0005
40 0800 (3500 0250 0059 0007
45 0800 (B5E00 0200 0083 0004
50 a0 Q400 G200 0400 013z 0013 000
55 0230 0021 1500
(&) 0451 10034 2000
B5 0078 A000

* An additional 35% are assumed o retirg when first eligible for unreduced service retirement.

SALARY INCREASES: Representative values of the assumed annual rales of future salary increase are as

follows:

Annual Rate of Salary Increasa

Age

25
30
35
40
45
50
85
&0
65

General Law Enforcement
Employees Officers Senvice Ewrafighters
8.91% B.95% i] 14.73%
5.55 685 5 10.38
560 G6.15 10 B.a5
5.00 565 15 G.65
485 5.10 20 B.43
450 4.50 25 5.3
450 4.50 a0 G.29
4,50 4.50 35 5.90
4.50 450 Ely] 4.50
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DEATHS AFTER RETIREMENT: According to the 1894 Group Annuity Mortality Tables. These
tables are set forward three years for males, set forward two years for females and set forward two
years for the beneficianes of deceased members. Special mortality tables are used for pericd after
disabdity retirement.

MORTALITY PROJECTION: A mortality rates are projected from December 31, 2005 wsing
Scale AA

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES: 0.20% of payroll for general employess and firemean.
MARRIAGE ASSUMPTION: 100% married with the husband four years older than his wife
REPORTED COMPENSATION: Calendar year compensalion as fumished by the system's office,

VALUATION COMPENSATION: Reported compensation adjusied to reflect the assumed rate of
pay as of the valuation date.

VALUATION METHOD: Projected benefit method with aggregate level normal cost and frozen
accrued liability. Gains and losses are reflected in the normal rate.

ASSET VALUATION METHOD: Actuarial value, as developed in Schedule A The actuarial value
of assefs recognizes a portion of the difference between the market value of assets and the
expeclted actuarial value of assets, based on the assumed valuation rate of retum.  The amount
recognized each year is 20% of the difference between market value and expected actuarnal value.
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SCHEDULEC

SUMMARY OF MAIN BENEFIT AND CONTRIBUTION PROVISIONS

The following summary presents the main benefit and contribution provisions of the system, as inerpreted in

preparing the actuarial valuation, tems in parentheses in the text are the provisions apglicable only to law

enforcement officers. As used in the summary, “average final compensation” means the average anmual

compensation of a member during the four consecutive calendar years of creditable servica producing the

highest such average. “Membership service™ means service represented by regular coniributions. “Prior

senice” means senice prior to the date of participaton of the employer for which credit is allowed.

"Credilable service™ means the sum of pror service plus membership service, "Creditable service” may also

include certain special purchased service.

Service Retirement Allowance
Condition for Allowanoa

Amaount of Allowance

BENEFITS

A retiremsent allowance s paid upon the request of any
member who retires and who has either completed 30 or
more years of creditable service, or atiained age 60 and
completed 5 vears of creditable service (age 50 and 15
vears of creditable service), or, in the case of a law
enforcement officer or fireman, has attained age 55 and
completed 5 years of creditable service.

On service refirement on or after age 65 (age 55) or after
age 60 and completion of 25 years of creditable service or
after completion of 30 years of creditable service, a
member receives a refirement allowance equal to 1.85%
of his average final compensation multiplied by the number
of vears of his crediable sarice.

If the member has not attained age 65 (55) or has not
completed 25 or more years of creditable service at the
time of his retirement, his allowance is reduced 144 (1/3) of
1% for @ach month by which his age at retirement is less
than age 65 (55).

If a fireman has not aftained age B0 nor completed 30 or
more years of sernvice st the time of retirement, his
allowance is the actuanal eguivalent of the allowance
payable at age B0,

buckconsultants
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Disability Retirement Allowance

Candition for Allowance A disability retirement allowance may be granted to a
member who becomes fiodally and permanently
incapacitated for duly before becoming eligible for an
unreduced service retirement allowance, and who had 5 or
more years of creditable service. A law enforcement officer
who becomes tolally and permanently disabled as the
natural and proximate result of an accident occurmng in the
aciual performance of duty after 1 year of membership
sefvice may also be retired on a disability retirement
aliowance,

Amount of Allowance On retirement for disabiity a member receives a service
retirement allowance if he has attained age 65 (55) or
eﬂtamdagaﬂﬂandmphhudiﬁwnfuﬂtaﬂe
service o compleled 30 years of credidable senace,
olhenvize the allowance is equal 1o the service retirement
allowance calculated on the basis of his average final
compensation at time of disability retirement and service
projected to the sarbest age at which he would hawve
qualified for an unreduced sarvice retrement allowance
mxcept that any member who had 5 years of creditable
service on of bafore July 1, 1882 shall have RS Sanmce
projected o age 65,

Deferred and Early Retirement
Allowance

Deferred Allowance Any member who separates from service prior to age B0
(50 with 15 years of creditable servics), or, in the casa of a
law enforcement officer or fireman, prior to age 55, after
mnphﬂngﬁwnmremnfﬁediahlﬂaewbeandm
leaves his total accumulated contributions in the system
may receive a deferred retirement allowance, beginning at
age 60 (50 or 55), computed in the same way as a senvice
refirement allowance on the basis of his creditable service
and compensation to the date of separation,

Early Allowance If such a member other than a law enforcement officer has
complatad 20 or mone years of creditable senvice, upon his
attainment of age 50, he may alect 1o convert the deferred
allowance into an allowance commencing immediately
which is reduced by the lesser of:

i) 512 of 1% for each month by which hiz age is
less than BOD, plus 1/4 of 1% for each month by
which his age is less than 65.

i} 5% times the difference between 30 years and his
creditable service at retirement.

buckconsultants A

AN ACS COMEMTY & & s



Return of Contributions

Survivor's Altermate Benefit

Death After Retirement

Optional Arrangements
at Retirement

Page 17

Upon the withdrawal of a member without a retmement
allowance and upon his request, his accumulated
contributions are returned fo  him, fogether  with
accumulated regular interest thereon if he has af least 5
years of membership senvice.

Upon the death of a member before retirement, his
accumulated contributions, fogether with the  full
accumulated regular inferest therecn, are paid to his
esiate or o person(s) designated by the member provided
no survivor's alternate benefit is payabia,

Upaon the death of a member in service who has aftained
age 60 (55) and completed 5 years of creditable service,
or completed 20 years of creditable service (or attained
age 50 and completed 15 years of creditable service), his
designated beneficiary may elect to receive a banefit equal
to that which would have been payable under the
provisions of Option 2 had the member retired on the: first
day of the month following his death and elected such
option, in leu of the member's accumulated contributions,
provided the member had not instructed the board of
trustees in writing that he did not wish the alternate banefit
to apply.

Upan the death of a benaficiary who did not retire under
an effective election of Option 2 or Option 3, an amount
equal to the excess i any, of his accumubated
confributions at retirement over the retirement allowance
paymenis received is paid to 8 designated person or to the
beneficiary's estate.

Upon the death of the survivar of a beneficiary who relired
under an effective election of Option 2 or Option 3, an
amount equal lo the excess, if any, of the beneficiary's
accumulated contribubions at retrement over the total
refirement allowance payments received is paid to such
other person designated by the beneficiary or o the
beneficiary's estate.

In lieu of the full retrement allowance any member may,
undil the first payment of his allowance becomes normally
due, elect io receive a reduced retiramant allowance equal
in value o the full allowance with the provision that

buckconsultants A

A A GOy » «

L]



Page 18

Opticn 1 - A member retiing poor to July 1, 1983, may
elect that at his death within 10 years from his retirement
date, an amount equal to his accumulated contnbutons at
retirament, less 11120 for each month he has received a
refiremant allowance, is paid to his estate, or to person(s)
designated by the member, or

Opticn 2 - Al the death of the member his allowance shall
be continued throughout the life of such other person as
the member shall have desgnated at the time of his
retirement, or

Option 3 - At the death of the member one-half of his
allowance shall be confinued throughout the life of such
other person as the member shall have designated at the
time of his retrement,

Option 4 - A member may elect to recene a retirement
allowance in such amount that, together with his Social
Securty benefit, he will recenve approoamately the same
income per annum before and after the eardiest age at
which he becomes eligible o receive the Social Secunty
benefit

Option 5- A member retiring prior to July 1, 1993 may
elect to receive a reduced retirement aliowance under the
provisions of Oplion 2 or Opbon 3 in conjunclion with the
provisions of Option 1.

Dpticn 5 - The mambar may alect Option 2 or 3 with the
added provision that should the designated beneficiary
predecease the member, the allowance which would have
been payable to the member had he not elected the oplion
will be payable thereafter,

Post-Retiremant Incréasas

in Allowance Future increases in allowances will be granted if the
Consumer Price Index nses, provided there ane sufficent
imvestment gaing to cover the addifional actuanal liabilities
on account of such increases.

I:-ul:kmrmultants £y
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CONTRIBUTIONS
By Membaors Members contribute 6% of compensalion.
By Employers Participating employers make annual contributions

consisting of a normal contribution and an accrued hability
contribution. The normal contribution covers the liabdity on
account of current service and is delermined by the
actuary afler each wvalugtion, The accrued REabilify
cantribution rate for each participating emplover is set on
the basis of a separale inftial actuanial valuation to cover
the cost of benefits provided by the emplover for service
rendered prior ta the dale of participation. Adjustments in
such rates are made when required by amendments o
the systerm.

buckconsultanis A

an ACH OOIMTEMITY & » »



21

MLl E NGO RN oYY EEEYERYER

Number

173

ST

812
1,087
1,158
1413
1450
1441
1,505
1,483
1,505
1,671
1,611
1,826
1,783
1,906
2.8

2158
2,030
2,043
2,010
1.534
1,975
2,079
1,882
1,980
1,900
1.753
1,656
1,605
1,627

THE NUMBER AND REPORTED COMPEMNSATION
OF ACTIVE MEMBERS DISTRIBUTED
BY AGE AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2004

Amouant

ram
B15.8585
2,860,338
5544 136
12, 684 261
20,844 274
20,430 841
34,321,312
44 602 384
47013, 710
48 407 052
51,373 082
53,780, a1
55,0646, 10T
63,317 885
62 662,419
73330222
73,831,154
TT.852.378
93,917,601
99,614 842
95, 200,478
92,314 6789
91,356,638
o1.891 812
BA, 291,037
82,239,710
B8, 146, 460
BB, 166,177
a4, 158, 581
&9 582 BE0
4 B4 855
79,645,400
FT.B3Z A20
T 28T 540

SCHEDULED
TABLEA

1,072
1,144
1972
1.220
1.180
1.306
1258
1,336
1,437
1,648
1,613
1,470
16515
1,506
1,566
1,666
1,774
1.710
1.768
1.645
18
1.624
1,832
1.718

Page 20

Auman

$6.607
28,737

188 807
28516
1,448 543
3,487,010
7022 483
14, 543 950
20,376,207
24,217,039
28,838 557
30,600,892
3,791,116
A7 481,083
38655411
41,740,584
40,573 5E4
45,797 672
489,018,651
47 754, 727
54 487 EA8
61,510,590
60,047 546
54,753,870
BB O7GE 046
58,200,573
651,176,218
G4 445 413
&7 65T 880
85 230 518
73,346,633
V3386 672
74,912 855
74,1459 220
74,500 683
TO016 448

buckconsultants A,
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THE NUMBER AND REPORTED COMPENSATION

OF ACTIVE MEMBERS DISTRIBUTED
BY AGE AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2008

amaunt

572838229
72,169,027
56,869,050
61,182,382
63,386,128
55,948 877
48, 307 916
47 978,618
42 6T0,BET
41,334, 768
21 680 50
20,125 360
12,021,412
10,772 055

6,838,511
4,571,817
3,717,552
2,890,299
3,384 086
2208117
1,681,921
2,003,202

$2.862.538,783

COMNTINUED

Mumber

1674

Womean
Amount

$66,811,032
64,116,987
61,047 806
57,380,618
52 284,836
48,747,005
48,672,066
42,779,443
38,502 B35
35,986 BB5
21,354,604
17,851,071
12,688,230
9,130,874
4,493,746
3,620,600
2,803,007
2,206,205
1,770,017
1,399,658
1,244,848
2,006,852

52.112,200.796

buckconsultants
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SCHEDULE D
TABLE 2
THE NUMBER AND REPORTED COMPENSATION

OF ACTIVE MEMBERS DMSTRIBUTED
BY SERVICE AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2004

g

L= I v R PO R gg_

Men
Numiar Amount Murmiber Ampu
2772 521,175,749 2582 518,173,374
6,647 168,205 804 6,181 165,102 440
5,441 182,711,561 4 765 158.618,775
4 810 177,180,983 4168 143,486 TB3
3699 153 202 660 3,538 1368, 223 348
3,552 140 E2E 311 3.0 111,586,518
3027 122 807 813 2367 8731156
2,768 116, 482 574 2,408 20052 501
2068 1260031, 561 2,535 O 124 267
28939 128521921 25668 #8651 738
2687 122,456 737 el B 158 607
2,300 108,111,563 1,877 TE.5E80. 752
2,084 100,543 324 1848 B7 428 485
1,855 82,044 1194 1.557 65015577
1,881 93,341,049 1.516 63,588 217
1,604 B1,840.313 1582 B0 138,735
1,412 73,807 166 1. 144 48,928 752
4,208 62,984 458 1,080 45,589 355
1,383 172,768,350 1,055 45 582 316
1,453 78,173,067 1,113 50,833,972
1,354 T4, 803,453 1,144 23,037 635
1,312 4,008 343 a78 48,707 813
1,205 BB 720478 841 40 542 538
1,002 50,808,887 T55 a7 583,182
as6 87245775 TG 35,445 384
T28 43 758,190 571 20,025,083
G365 X8.080,633 458 24 049 366
586 35 628,035 388 21,299 347
547 34 401 B41 431 22498178
503 31,120,108 478 24,3584 870
348 23224643 348 18,116,131
207 130682 036 183 10,382 807
165 11,556,708 135 7,782,000
114 B350 525 a1 5,050,485
108 7.731 624 73 & 576, 461
a2 BE40 078 55 3,185,375

buckconsultants A
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TABLE 2

THE NUMBER AND REPORTED COMPENSATION
OF ACTIVE MEMBERS DISTRIBUTED
BY SERVICE AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2008

CONTINUED
Years
of Men W oimesn
Servica Mumibar Amount Mumber Amount
3G 84 55,392 094 41 £2.343.676
i 43 3,486,015 0 1,653,960
k-] 23 2624 681 23 1,243 4689
B 11 781,229 14 B52 383
40 10 038464 13 BZ0,.008
41 8 TE2 403 T 425,374
42 <] St Gec 4 £¥8.218
43 5 343 TER 4 213178
44 3 153 564
45 2 114 B05 i 66,257
46 2 95,185 3 195,662
47 3 132 067
48 3 159 962
448 2 117,424
51 i 04,985
52 1 122 867
54 1 42077
L] 1 L1266
Total 66,799 52,662 539,783 56,725 32,112, 201,798

buckconsultants A

an ACH COmMPpEnY & e«



Fage 24

SCHEDULE D
TABLE 3
THE DISTRIBUTION OF THE NUMBER AND ANNUAL

RETIREMENT ALLOWANCES OF RETIRED MEMEERS BY
AGE A% OF DECEMBER 31, 2008

A Musnbas
AT i
48 4
40 13
50 25
51 A
52 BS
53 111
2] 147
5 158
] 142
&7 205
L | 3
58 5T
&0 290
81 arr
[+ 458
k] 380
G4 451
1] 470
&8 585
&7 405
8 4B
Eq 443
Ta A4l
™M 420
72 455
T3 a5
74 408
TG BT
76 iz
Tr 39
7B 204
TG 207
fil] 254
a1 208
a2 207
a3 189
=4 163

GENHERAL EMPLOYEES
SERVICE RETIREMENTS

Men
Al Musirili Ao
£35 466
128,065 3 550, 542
350,916 3 70,180
611,616 15 304,049

1,495,018 L 1,318,830
2 353,353 a1 1,335,507
2841581 18 2 655 101
3,979,263 156 3,404,156
A4 450 255 156 4,081,904
EETT AT &35 5,745 050
5,742 035 256 6,430, 562
1202 855 53 6,580, X
7,478,576 278 6,734,067
0,080,120 380 8,495 091
0,841,502 A2 10, 180,555
10,788,550 600 11,525,867
7,838 BAT H04 B 002 A3
8,562,016 546 8,606,618
8525 824 LTr) 8043389
0474 435 703 8315411
7,580 504 B56 B.744 560
ATz 568 586 7430, 504
7448 152 ;1 7443208
16580 852 G501 280
6,261,866 513 6,107,012
& ATE a8 517 6,124 962
6,042 334 487 5,771,667
B T10.430 417 4 537 440
5,180, 906 206 A, 348,777
5,010,009 403 4,416,488
4 K20, 580 257 A 474, THA
& 734, 504 360 4,048,910
3812150 a7 3,331,708
3,002,621 300 3,428, 581
2.919,533 8 2,960,966
2728777 204 2,758,160
2236130 240 2,550,735
2220 384 M 22492, 708

buckconsultants A
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Tertal

Cash Refund
100% JES

0% JAS
Soc Sec Level
Ol Suww
100% JAS Popup
50% JAS Popup

fEEsEsE9RREEBURRERRRd

~uoonerd¥YERd

11,368

3023
511
2523
1044
1201
LE]
131
Ba%

THE DISTRIBUTION OF THE NUMBER AND ANNUAL

TABLE ¥

Fage 25

RETIREMENT ALLOWANCES OF RETIRED MEMBERS BY

AGE AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2008
GEMERAL EMPLOYEES
SERVICE RETIREMENTS

CONTINUED
Man
Aaviaiind MLt
51402715 18
1,818,354 143
1,286,475 180
oa0.918 123

E72.E28 100

418,253 106

410,515 62

180,595 11
340,760 38
160,831 26
74,127 28
2073 17

A5 BG4 !

24 BES 4
12023 4

B 400 3

2

1

1

1

205025327 13,954
§51,451,722 B.505
6,740 463 1046
43,845,976 637
H).B50, 165 440
29,801, 344 1,703
250,504 g
X3 A%6,173 T35
18,529,560 GAG

Amaound
1,877 30
1468410
1,361,185
1,117,582
BTG4
B4 676
454 B74
458,75
352,13
170,201
180 226
218,185
22 B4B
22,935
15,564
10,388

& TEy
2247
3,358

2 857

51000, 035 RS

S192.204 023
11,107,571
664,301
6,158,024
38460279

B A5
11,544,076
12504 951
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THE METRIBUTION OF THE NUMBER AND ANNUAL
RETIREMENT ALLOWANCES OF RETIRED MEMBERS BY

Men

SCHEDULE O
TABLE 4

Women

AGE AS OF DECEMBER 31, 3008
FIREMEM AND LAW ENFORCEMENT DFFICERS
SERVICE RETIREMENTS

Amouni Burnier

526,500

342 851

BAT BT 1
1,260,304 1
£AT0,750 G
4 278550 1
5,057,853 12
5560552 #
BETE 020 g
856,985 19
F13An 26
8,564, 104 30
7802 S0 21
7,228,014 18
7,400,224 1%
7.500,814 13
5,314,757 10
4 531 B 12
4 81,002 15
5,680,661 15
& 270,003 17
2.858.041 ]
3,500,941 4
3385628 T
3 0% 183 11
3059204 LI
3270569 ]
3,200 203 T
1,965,590 T

$38.306

13,753
283273
DR6.284
40N 4TE

454 575
20,147
B51.081
E99,792

450,103

83,068
180,317
166,214
232,130
214,780
213,473
117,318
62,114
112,839
144,031
171,868
76,209
BE, 518
122,258

Page 26
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Tolal

Caah Rodund
100% J&S

5% JAS

Soc Sec Lavel
Cidd Sy
100% JAS Popup
8% J&S Papup

ESPRRURERNERERBERIZIE §

-
=i
o

w--UwEERUBRSOSZTIRE

5,085

1,668
184
1,266
433

1,275
456

THE DESTRIBUTION OF THE NUMBER AND ANNLUAL
RETIREMENT ALLOWAMCES OF RETIRED MEMBERS BY
AGE AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2008

FIREMEN AND LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS

TABLE 4

SERVICE RETIREMENTS

Amouni

31,690,357
2,330,342
1,720,038
1,873,558
1,380,101
1,300,118
1,190,025
1,142 524

0458
5z a0
514,560
BOT 4TS
2B 078
264807
LB 147
105,524
225,458

#4187

20512

45,276

§146,507 942

40,781,004
£ 318,421
&8, 546,171
10,362,017
15,641 587
133,542
3,373, 62
12,450 858

CONTINLUED

1
4

= b ) G oLk = e O = LS RS OB B A =D

241

19
18
&0

M
24

£70,666
53,748
18550
TOA13
58378
27,050
080T
23 T4%

80,073
20,205

6,112
34, 2BE
20,721
51,228
23,500

9,304

19,581
20,237
5416, 02
£5,245 554
254 167
AT 58
391 B4
B86,6T

EEFR L
458,128

Page 27
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THE DISTRIBUTION OF THE HUMBER AND ANMUAL
RETIREMENT ALLOWANCES OF RETIRED MEMBERS BEY
AGE AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2008

3

SCHEDULE D
TABLE B

GENERAL EMPLOYEES

MSABILITY RETIREMENTS
Amount P armifyer
211,393 1

4568975

15273
505687 1
10,282 1
1
25,453 P
14,285 1
45,881 -
145 608 B
86,158 3
155,014 1%
165,972 18
Frra il gl
431,168 17
57348 18
474 46T 28
534,834 33
831,964 &3
882, 332 45
818,908 A4
1,070,506 &1
1,205,304 Ef:
821,368 &4
1,419,665 Fy-
1,441,255 ™
1,849,912 aa
1,978,805 ar
1,425,805 109
2178428 107
2,020,324 Fa
2 456,887 105
2,286,501 120
2432831 105
2510268 LEL
185717 108
205174 104
1,351,994 106

Amigani
33,178

14,036
12,736
21,503
48,199
12474
84,658
125,574
S0.a97
245201
265318
262,932
258,624
282,083
452 048
623, TEE
573,238
716,158
BE6,TAT
B33, 659
1,223,060
BT 3842
1,262,000
1370241
1,459 647
1,524,857
1,740,570
1.785,134
1,245,157
1,577,188
1,807,045
1467051

Page 26
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Maximaum

Cash Refund
100% JAS

50 JES
Soc Sec Lovel
Ouid Sury
100% JAS Popup
5% J&S Popup

3333838 2

d22EE

|
=

SRR EERCRERIRRTAR2R Y

ar

TABLE &

THE MSTRIBUTION OF THE NUMBER AND ANNUAL
RETIREMENT ALLOWANCES OF RETIRED MEMBERS BY

Fage 28

AGE A% OF DECEMBER 31, 2008
GENERAL EMPLOYEES
DISABILITY RETIREMENTS
CONTINUED
Mien ViloemaéEn
Amount Nurnber Arnount
$1,427 472 o8 $1,251,083
1,168,611 85 783,735
1,104,174 80 1,030,937
G4, BBG 86 709,610
G848 133 56 BT 411
5 200 &5 481 B8
E22 538 ar 437 957
586,248 3 39,461
A4TE.881 25 253 848
WO.017 33 207 545
513223 23 243,139
123 784 1% 172,607
240 89T 14 153 B35
271,831 17 147 480
205,041 12 135,145
110,142 14 107,018
116,790 8 85,715
BF A4 4] 69,653
G H0n 12 895,588
Gk aEa 7 45 BA3
I8 4RT 8 80,171
32 449 5] 30,132
30 TS 3 1FATE
4 26 545
3 16,048
4 57 508
2 10,1868
2 12,743
17 144
6,041
48 582 871 2.583 £37. 979, 80
£3.4 P55 TE4 2,185 S32 835
2 770,968 133 1,591 433
1,068, 247 60 E33.408
3410112 m TE Gl
35,578 2 &8 745
41,628
1,103,063 45 ATE 262
3,387,715 5 1,178,807
buckconsultants
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THE DISTRIBUTION OF THE NUMBER AND AMNUAL
RETIREMENT ALLOAVANCES OF RETIRED MEMBERS BY
AGE AS OF DECEMBER 21, 2008

SCHEDULE D
TABLE &

FIREMEN AND LAW ENFORCEMENT DFFICERS
MSABILITY RETIREMENTS

Wan

Aamrpund

19728
32,404
46852
32258

15,814
61,058
14,914
167,838
141 600
164 985
231,20
478,703
SHT. 202
323,00
498 831
125817
A2, b6
BIT BT
B50,Z30
G54, 04
TA1.610
883 1683
1,040, 706
914,650
1,365 453
1,076,806
1680414
1651 685
& 045 281
2EBAT2TH
2185900
24008078
2320308
2305 M2
2012254
1,735,668
1,532 260
1,140, 273

Humibes

e - -

WWiearsin

Fage 30

514 468
35,205

2,589
MER

1A 157
&r.318
175,72
114 624
132,008
150, FE0
£ 683
324,633
282 679
A2 065
279,736
169 A58
267 GHG
182,180
X290 870
147 041
283 675
136,383
123,881
154,381
28,868
122,787
12657
128677
24 526
T4 028
8,504
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klaximum

Cash Refund
1007% JAS

50% J&5
Soc Sec Level
Odd Sy

100% J&5 Popup
50% JLS Popup

THE DISTRIBUTION OF THE NUMBER AND ANNUAL
RETIREMENT ALLOWYANCES OF RETIRED MEMBERS BY
AGE AS OF DECEMBER 34, 2000

TABLE &

FIREMEM AND LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS
DISABILITY RETIREMENTS

§

Amouni

#1657 646
1,007,370
B8, 327
TH2.118
494, 588
50z 307
493,375
658,020
Friho]
122,538
184,220
132346
N0ETE
181,205
64,765
TT.867
141 B
162214
T4 422
108,520
B8 337
20,78
21827
2
11,470
20975

BN R B2 ZBESR f
n.1--|-m-——#mnnﬁhhjmmmm:lﬁﬂﬁﬁfﬁaa g

1627 5,321 816

1462 335,864 2
116 2, T35 844
50 743,994
105 2,081,524

3 157030

15 eI
&0 ST8AG
136 2842481

CONTINUED

Mumbaer

B s RS RS L

P

2T
14

Page

Amoun

235,228
27 28
25,056
61,654
14,136

BADE
24,550

4,818
12217

18,455

17633

4,740

4,871,152

4,358, 788
244 346
45,853
70,788

28,048
szt
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BN ACE DOMPAITY & « «



ggYsEeugesERNEy &

EETORDZZEE0RRLER

%

D S e i L D % b B B ) RS B BB RS R o =m D L R L -5 L = L L

—

_.i_.._.._.._.._..H [ A T
== I R = LT T I = =

SCHEDULE D
TABLE T

Page 32

THE DISTRIBUTION OF THE HUMBER AND ANNUAL
RETIREMENT ALLOWANCES OF BENEFICIARIES OF
DECEASED MEMBER BY AGE AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2008

en
Amoain

$103,088
10,846
8,726
A% 34T
8277
27,780
27,584
2T 8585
2T BE5
14,560
B1.567
24 460
2.7
43,1349
38,302
25,120
58,562
11,080
45,083
13,368
45,822
83 B43
123,162
30,323
83,282
52 445
52023
84 582
598,276
118,383
96,960
106,791
134 550
71,518
120,221
148,842
117 322
148 825
B3 BEA
24 808
o i ]
164 £B1

Mumber

=
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THE DISTRIBUTION OF THE NUMBER AND ANMNUAL
RETIREMENT ALLOWAMNCES OF BENEFICLARIES OF
DECEASED MEMBER BY AGE AS OF DECEMBER 3, 2008

Mhen
Age Hamber Amount
87 1 42 BED
BA 17 113,086
B8 13 142 824
i 16 102 537
Al 18 120,858
72 13 108,527
73 7 41,402
T4 17 114,972
75 B 55,533
76 B 68,313
i 13 185,067
78 [ 32,374
78 5 23,831
a0 12 a7 a2
a 10 81,604
a2 1 103 883
-x] 13 B0 390
B4 4 5166
BS g S6.800
- 11 68,330
&7 4 18,040
a8 4 A3, 963
89 3 13,931
80 3 26,804
o1 2 31,165
a2 3 34,800
a3
a4
L
L 1 3454
a7 1 14,811
-1
- 1 1,908
100
101
103
107 1 11,710
106
Tatal 582 §4,891,677

CONTINUED

42TH

Amoun

$1,154, 280
1,239,843
1,185,825
1,370,420
1,183,083
1,175,845
1,557,353
1766811
1423978
1533674
1.186,135
1,865,081
1,385,837
1,520,211
1,584,308
1,272,520
1,165,873
1,219 487
1,030,005
1,133,346

&30, 658
554,142
628,598
540,16
431,033
235,001
62 SEZ
173,640
50,00
LR )
34,995
21929
65,925
A4, 7ES
37,737
8,967
G,010
6,752

$45 465,565
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